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May 15, 1997 

BARD D&LIVBRY 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2~40 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Docket No. 970b27~S 
Complaint of The Christian and Missionary Alliance 
Foundation, Inc., d/b/a Shell Point Village against Flor id.t 
Cities Water Company regarding service availability charq0~;. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing are an original and fifteen copies o f 
Florida Cities Water Company's Response to Supplemental Information 
by Christian and Missionary Alliance Foundation, Inc., in referPnr P 
to the above docket. 

Please arknowledge receipt of the foregoing by stamping the 
••tw I "~it!d extra copy of this letter and returning same to my 
attention. 

Very truly yours, 

(l/~~ 
B. Kenneth Gatlin 

BKG/met 
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BEFORJ: TBJ: I'LORIDA PUBLIC SDVICJ: CC*ICISSION 

IN RE: Complaint of The Christian Docket No. 970027-WS 
and Missionary Alliance Foundation,) 
Inc., d/b/a Shell Point Village ) Filed: May 15, 1997 
against Florida Cities Water ) 

Company 
ab.i.l.i.t:i 

regarding service avail- ) 

~bax::g!i:~. ) 

I'LQJUDA C:Z:TIII J1AD1. C<MPAMJ'S 
USPQHSI TO SQIW . ....,.AL XRI'QIQIM':Z:OH IX 

CBRISTUH MD MISSIOHABX •IJ·UIIC& I'OQIDATION 1 INC. 

Florida Cities Water Company ("FCWC"), files this its Respons<' 

to Supplemental Information by Christian and Missionary Alliance 

Foundation, Inc. ("Foundation"), and states : 

1. FCWC's tariffs provide that capacity charges f o r a mul ti -

family dwelling unit is based on ERCs and not gallons. Thr> 

estimate set forth in FCWC' s Answer is based on the in format ion 

recited in the Foundation's complaint. 

2. The agreement referenced by the Foundation in 1 t :; 

supplementa 1 filing deals only with a main extension c harge t • >r 

which the Foundation paid $35,000. It has nothing to do wi th 

capacity charge or other CIAC. A copy of the October /3 , 1 ' " · 

agreement and addenda are attached hereto. 

3. FCWC has no record of capacity fe.~s in 1986 r e l ativ•· tr , 

King Crown project . If payment was made and can be ver i f i cd , <~ 

credi t by FCWC would be appropriate. If units for which capac·ity 

fp( •s hav• · IJ(!en pa id were demolished to build Sundial, a t'rt>dJt 

these units would be appropriate . FCWC has no record t h<~t t 11··:;, . 

ca puci ty fees were paid or that the un i ts were demoli!i lwd. 

DOCUMENT NW~BER -DATE 

0 4 8 6 2 HAY IS r;; 
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• 
DATED this ~ day of May, 1997. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/lJ~QaU. 
~:Kenneth Gatlin, Esqui re 
Fla. Bar 10027966 
Gatlin, Schiefelbein & Cowdery, P.A. 
1709-D Mahan Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
(904) 877-5609 

Attorneys for 
FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY 

CDZXUQD 01' IQYJCI 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
has been furnished by hand delivery to Mr . Marty Friedman , Esquire, 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, 2548 Blairstone Pi nes Drive , 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301, on this~ day of May, 1997. 

B. Kenneth Gatlin 
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A tJ R E B M· B tf '1' 

THIS .AORBBMEN'l' MADE th1e ~daY. or OCtober 

"A~D •. 1967, b7 and between· JPLORlDA orfiBI VA'l'IR CoMPANY~ a 

Florida corporation, here1naRer re.ttl'l'l4 to aa VA'l'ER COI4PAHY, 

and THB CHRIS'l'IAH AND MrS8%0NAM . AU.IAXCB PODNDA\'ION, INC. , a 

non-profit ·JPloJ"S.da oozopontiOn, hereinafter Nfel'l'ld t~ a• .. 

FOUHDATlON, in 'the unneao toUow1nsa · ·· 

lfi'l'NESS!'l'H I 

WJIEREAS, VA'l'BR COMPAHY 1a a publio ut1l1t7 engaged 

. in the turniah1nS ot water aei'Yioe 1n Lee CountJ, P~or1da; ahd 

· · WH£nBA3, POUNDA'l'lON ia the owner ot a tzoaot or land 
I 

o.n tho Caloopahatohee River 1n Le~ CountJ, Florida, knovn aa 

"SH!LL POIN'l'~ · VILLAOE•; and. . . 
WJI~REAS, WATER COMPANY· oontelll)lat,!J an extenaion or 

ito water tr;blaaiaaion tao111t1ea whioh w1l~ .. •k• water avail~ 
... . . t ' . 

able to Shol~: Point V1llace; and 

: - ·.' ~fRBAS, POUlfDA'liON hu requeate~ ·that WATER COHPIJfY 
. •t . ' 

make wator a'rvioe available to it ·at. Shell·_' folnt Village • 

H~ THBRBPORB, 1n oone14erat1on of the autual coVel} ... 
'(I . . . . . 

anta heroin ,~pntained runnin& troa eaoh ot ~he , part1ea to th~ 

.other, the P9rt1tl hereto have asreed &I tO~OWII 
~. . . ~ 

1. ~ WATBR COKP~Y hll'lbJ agreee .t' 1netall a ten 

1noh· (10 1n.J water llllin runn1n& rroa 1ta P!rt Myers Beaoh 

tranam1aeion ~aa1n near the 1ntereeot1on or HoOregor DlvcS. and 
. I 

snn Ca~los Drive,.Lae CountJ, .Plorida, to the .ain entrance tp 

.Sholl Point Villase, a. ea1~ aa1n entranoe and route 11 apeo1~ 

t1od and drawn out upon tb8 plat ·wbioh ia attaohed hereto and by 

reterenoo made a part bereot and ~rkod aa Exhibit •A• . 

~ATER COMPANY, turther asreoa to expand ito propooecS 

Cypreae Lake Treat .. ~t Plant and inoreaae tbe e1ze or ita 

Cyproee Lako • Port MJ•r• Deaoh eupplJ .. in luttioiontly to j 
~r~y1d! ~dequate pr~e1uree .and quant1t1ee of water t~r S~ell Point~ 
~1llage. · All or the worx herein contemplated and the' aa1d .Shell 

. Point Village DeveloPI!'•nt .1t.eelt 1• looatec1 near Port. ~e~a:· Beach.! 
• T.o~~e · Oountv .• ll'lor1da • · '1'ho ·entire' set ot asreemen~~- on the ' par~ or / 



.· .· 

.. 

""""'~" .... _ .... ., ...... ,.... ..u..... 61.u.··~··,a. onaJ.J. oe con&l ngent 

~ upon the to'fl'lins concSit1ona baYS.n& be. aet and taken place pr1o1· 
!: • ' 
i: to the Water OolapaftT beinS obl1s&ted to carry torward and per rp;nn t: ,, , 

~i hereinabove ~et torth asre•enta in thia paragraph l.r 
;: 
II · (a) ~is agreement ahall have been approved by the respective 

I' D...O• or nirec•or• or W.... oD.oaor and Pound.•<•~ and •• evidence 

I ·'by certified copies ot the appropriate ~eaolu~iona by e.ach Boar~ 
I o 

ot Directors . 

(b) Water OoapaftT eball have obtained troa the Board or ' 

County COIIIII111ionera ot Lee OountT,. ftorid& a tel'lll tranohiae per- _-

1 mitting it to render water aerYioe 1n the Shell Point Village . 

1 area ancS in an area a43acent to the, connecting pipeline exten4ing 

!: trcm the Port K,yera Beaoh MiD ot W&ter C011pany to Shell Point 

fl Village, which aaid tranohiae shall not contain any terme and con-.! : . 
. !j dit1ona obJe;uonable to Vater C011panr. 

; (c) Wa~~r CoapaftT shall have obtained all neceaeary easemento 

! and all r1gh~p-ot-way tor the purpose ot extending ita aaid pipel1n• 
:i 

I from ita Fort:Myere Beach main to the eouthe~et boundary or Shell 

·. j Point Villas~·, In the event that Water Coaapa~ ia obliged to pay 
·I •• 
l~ .tor any or ·~~h eaae .. nta, Poundation agreea to reimburse Water . 
.• • •.I 
t Compan;r ~or ~he amounts paid bJ' water Cc.pallf,,,.tor such eaaemen~a f 
I ~i' . . 
! provided howeier, be.tore an7 obl1gation to ~J' .tor an easement ia . I . f'f .. I ' . ,, .., 
: made, Water gp.tpanr wUl tirat give Foundat4~n notice or the pro-
f, '~ : # .. .. 

!l poae4 purcha'r and Poundatiob•ahall have a ~~iod o.t 10 days to 

'i ascertain ·it ,:~hey can procure the eaaqent t~r •. amall~r purcqa~e 
1

1 

price, or 1.t :they can procure aaaements thro~ an alternate r9~te 
:, which will nqt increase the conatruotion or pipe coat . . 
I • 
• 
: (d) ~ar Shell Point shall have made a caah contribution :or 

! $35,000.00 to. Water Ca.pany tor the purpose ot defraying ·a part or 
! ·. 
J the coat to Water Company ot inatalling a 10-inch water tranemia-

1 aion main trom ita Fort Nrere Beach transmieaion line to the Shell 
I . . 

· ~ Point Village area, all aa ahown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto. 

!l .Said cash ·ao~tr1bution 11 to be paid to Nr. Oeorge E. Allen,attorney 

~Fort MYere, Florida, who ab&ll diaburae eaid .tunde .tram hie trust 

. {/ account as the work progreaaea . · 

.w.ac.MHuD..;,, jj (e) Provided &11 o.t the conditliCIUI in· thia paragraph can be 
-.urn.'"~ ·and are JDet Within the .tollowi .... tiae l 4 - 4 tes aDIM&n' : • ._ ........ 

·~::_u. I ~1) 15 days .tro. the date hereo.t, aa to subparagraph 

~.:::.=. \! ( 2 ) ~let~!! trthoai thetdatte Pounc!ation exeoutea and 
\ • -.-.- a ooq rac • aa to eubparagraph (b) • 

. .... 

(a) . 



,j 

~ I 

.. 

. . .. 

;i 
f. ,, 
·j 

(3) & dap trOll the date Pounda.~n executes and 
~urns thU &SJ"e•ent,aa t bparagraph (c), 
Uhleea oondeanation ahall b eoeaaary. 

And provided turther, there are no untoreeen delays with 
'I 
! respect to engineerins, the obta1n1n; or materials and the obtain-
i ·. 

ing or reasonable bide and oontraot pertoraanoe timet~~ frOIIl con-

.tractors, and there ·18 no 1nterterenoe oauaed by Aota of Ood, the 

Water Company would o011plete the .neoea1a17 u1n exten_t1on work 

and make water available at the herein apeoU'ie4 · entrance in a 

period or 5-~ montba attar thie aare .. ent ie executed and re-

turned by Poundat1on. 

2. It ie mutuallT qreed tbat When the conditione set forth 

• • 1 in paragraph 1 above have been Mt, Water C011pany shall render 

! water aerv1oe to Poundat1on and at the rollowtng rates, which rates 
li 
'' are identical to thoee now approved tor the Lee County water e)ratem 
:1 
'I 
IJ. ancl s~ll continue to be the rates 1n torce until auch time as the 
~ . . 'I Board or County Commiaaionera or Lee County, Florida may authorize 

I some change or amendllent to eame. It 1e rurther mutually agreed 

·' il by the parties hereto ~t the monthl.Y minimUIIl bill ahall be 

:; $300.00 per montha 
i! 
r Up to 3,000 gal. per month 

J Next 10,000 pl. per aonth per M. 
Over 20,090 sal. per month per M. 

t4.25 .as 
.50 
.35 

··~i/ Next 7,000 pl. per month per M. 

! The point ot: de~ive17 tor eu?h water ahall b.e that ahown on 

I :::i:t •::.~·::; :t:1:=~ ohall 1notall and maintain a 
' 3. ~ouadation agree~ that all oonetruotion or the water ;t 0 

racilitlea r,~erre4 to 1n Paragraph 1 above spell be or a type 

and nature o~patible 1n operation with the water system or Water ... . . 
Company and in accordanoe With all applicable atandarda of the 

I I 
State or Plorida or euch other municipal or governmental oody wh1c 

I may ~ave Jur1adiot1on with reapeot thereto. 

I 4. Water Company rurther aszoeea that ret'unda to the Pounda-

11 tion againa~ the Th!rty-tive Thousand ($35,000.00) Dollars 

// 1t shall ha"e advanced towards the i~atallat1on cost 0~ said 

,/ ten inch (10 inch) water main will be made ae=i-annually at 

. 11· the rate o~ $50.00 tor eaoh active rea1den" ···ll ouatomer and 
AL.L&N. KHU08&N. •· • • • 

-AJrr.C. "'-- ~! $100.00 tor each active coaaeroial oustcaae:- directly or 1nd1rectl·· e DCIOI.-r u • ., ""-... m... II oonnect~d to the proposed main be~ at a point Which 
.:.:::.=. il is the western edge or the Thornton Road and the Iona Loop Road 
·~M·~~ 11 intersection and thence runn1ns to the west for the length o~ 

..... . ...... n t:,. ~hll1. 'l:"Pd1nt Villqe (•anins that there will be. no 



( .· 

.. 

I ... 

·. 

refunds made tor an,y custoaaers procured along said main lying 

east or the ~weatern boundary or the 1nteraect1on or Thornton Road 

and the Iona Loop Road, nor l71ns South ot the Iopa Loop Road, 

·; along i'hornton Road, ~r an,y point east or 1'bornton' Road), but, 

. · . only attar the oouumption tro. Shell ·roint Village has attai.ned 

., an average or 1.5 aillion gallona per month tor each 6-month 
·l 
·; period but provided turther that no retuneS shall be ude for the .. 
;/ tirst 100 customers served, either directly or indirectly, fran 

. !. the portipn .or the tran•.ission line retunds are t~ be made upon 
·i 

,, and, provided further, that at such ttae as the Board or County 

'i Commissioners shall exercise its option to purchase covering 

;i this new 10-inch tranaaission line 1n the Shell Point Village 

li area or any branch line ott ~t saae, all further obligation on the 

:; part .f?r Water Ccmpan,y to make an,y further retunds shall automatic­

~~ ally cease and waterC011pany shall have no turther obligation to 

l, rerund any then remaining unretunded portion ot said original ., 
:! $35,000.00 contribution. (It is anticipated the Count7 wouldn't 
:I 
:j be able to exercise :its: option tor a period or 6-l/2 to 7 yeare.) 

l
'j No' interest shall be paid by Water Ooaapany on an,y portion or eueh 

/ contri~ution, whether refunded or not. It is further mutually . 

il agreed, however, that it per chance the Coun~7 does not exercise 

I its option to purchase oover1ng this particular area or any 

I portion thereof, then 1n any and all events the maximum period 

that Water Compaft1' shall be obligated to make these retunda tor 

shall be a term ot .lO ye~rs tr0111 and atter the commencing or 

water serVice 1n the area, whether the tull $35,000.00 contributed 

has been retunded or not. 

5. Foundation hereby agrees to purchase all or 

the water which will be required ~or ita Shell Point Village 

Development ahd proJe.ot troaa Wat~r Ooaapan7 through the meter to 

be inatalled. at its main entrance as her-inabove speci£ied 1n 
I . 
, the attached plat, ~ibit "A", so long ae Water Coaapany haa a 

l.rranchiae covering the Shell Point Village proJect area, at the 
ALUH, I<HUDI(H, ll 
M~D:.,c:::-,~ 

.i'I'Te- C't'IIAYI.AW 
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If 
:( 
I ·e I 
1 rates hereinabove apeo1tied or auoh rates as may be authorized 
! 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

by the Board ot Oounty Ooaulliaaionera ot Lee County, Plor1da fro• 

t1me to t1me, with the 1ole exception ot water used for lawn, 

and plant irrigation which ia agreed Poundation ma~ procure tr~ 
• I 

well or ·wells. i'oundation turther agrees to make the $35,000.0' 

contribution toward the inlt&llation coat ot such ten 1noh 

.(10 inoh) water main upon the basis and terme hereinabove apec1J 

6. ~oundation asrees that it shall be responsible ror the 

maintenance ot ita own interior laterals and pipelines beyond tl 

meter at ita main entrance aa ~einabove specified. 

IN WI1'NBSS .WBBRBOP, the part1e1 hereto have caused thi.a 

I agreement to be exeouted b7 their reapeot1ve orr1cere thereunto 

il duly authorized the da7 and 7ear t1rat above written. 
!I 

\ 

·. 

_5-



AL&..•M .... Huoe•H • ..... .,. .. ,.,......,.,.., ..... ........... ---­rew.,.__ ......... 

L ADDIHDUM 1'0 AORDMBNA \'l'ED OCTOBER 23 I 1967 
liE PLORIDA crrDS WA'JSR CX!i~AHY and THE CHRISTIAN 

AND MISSIONARY· ALLIANCB POUNDA'l'ION, INC. 

VHBRBAS, it baa been diacovered that certain covenants 

which PLORIDA crriB8 WA'JSR COMPANY, a Plorida oorpor_at1on, 1ntell' 

to make and eet torth in the original asreement between FLORID/\ 

OimB VATER OacPANY and 1'HK CHRIS1'IAN AND MISSIONARY ALLIANCE 

POUHDA'l'ION, IHC., a non-protit Plorida corporation, dated 

__ Oo.;.;..;t;.;;o;.;;be.;;.r;.....;23~--'' 19671 were actual}7 not contained and set 

torth thereinJ and where&e it Mae a part ot the consideration 

runnins between the parUee an4 .tor alid entire original agreemct 

that theee particular covenant• be madeJ now therefore 

JQR AND IN OONSXDBRATION ot a&id previous agreement and 

the mutual covenants runnine between the parties hereto, PLORIDft 

CI'l'IBS WA'mR COMPANY does covenant and agree as tollowa .: 

1. 'l'hat the •ter furnished by P~IDA crrms WATER 

COMPANY pursuant to said original agreement will comply with th• 

etandardlset by the Plor1da State Board ot Health with regard tt · 

drinking •ter. 

2. The •711tem Will be designed to produce under normal 

oond.1t1ona 500 Pllona per lllinute at 20 pounds preaaure for f1rt· 

protection. 

IH WITHBSS MBBRBOP •the aaid Plorida Cit1ea Water Company 

has oauaed theee preeente to be eigned by ita Vice Preaident on 

this 24thc1ay ot October, A.D., 1967. 

~IDA CI'l'IBS WA'mR COMPANY 

By'"~L 
Vice President 
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ADDINDUM TO AORBDIBHT l>A'l'ED OCTOBER 23, 1967 
BB'l'WBEH PLORIDA CITIBS WA'rBR CCMPANY AND THE 
CHRISTIAN AND MISSIONARY ALLIANCE POUNDATION,INC. 

WHBRBAS, 1t baa proven to be unteaa1ble ror FLORIDA CITI 

fWJLTE~ COMPANY to install a 10-inch water main trom the intersect! 

Thornton Road and Iona Loop Road to Shell Point Village, Lee 

ICount;y, nonda, ae eet torth in the original Agreement between 

lr'~vn.~~""" CI'l'IBS 'WA'l'BR CC»>PANY and '1'HK CHRISTIAN AND MISSIONARY 

lft&o'u"''"""'"' J'OUNDA'l'ION, INC., dated Ootober 23, 1967, and 1t ia 

IUJ~ot•oeed to install said lo-inoh water main trom the intersection 

McOregor Boulevard beSinning Weat ot and not including Bunch 

Road-John Morrie Road to the intersection or the entrance 

to Shell Point Vill&Se, thence going northerly along the 

aid entrance road to the aeter to be installed at the main 

~n,t:'rltnc~e to Shell Point Village, u laid main entrance is speci­

the atoreeaid original agreement; now therefore 

FOR AHD IN CONSIDIRATION or the BUill or $1 .oo each in han' 

the other, receipt whereof ie herebJ acknowledged, and the 

original agre ... nt and the mutual covenants running 

parties hereto, the parties hereto do mutually agree 

tollowa: 
l. Paragraph 1 or the atoreeaid original agreement shall 

amended to read as tollowa: 
WATBR COMPANY hereb7 agrees to 1natall a ten-inch water 
main running rro. ita Port M1era Beach tranamiaaion 
main near the intersection or McOrego~ Boulevard .and 
San carlos Drive, Lee Count7, Plorida, ruMing weet on 
McOresor Boulevard to a point juat West ot and not includ 
ins Bunch Beach Road-John Korril Road, thence continuing 
WeaterlJ on McOresor Boulevard to an intersection with 
the entrance road to Shell Point Village, thence northerl 
along the laid entrance road to the zaeter to be inatalled 
at the main entrance to Shell Point Villase, aa ·aaid main 
entr~ce and ro~te ia apecitied and dra~ upon the plat 
attached hereto and ..rked Bxhibit AA. 

2. Pal'asraph " or tbe a1'oreaaid original agreement .shall 

·amended to read ·aa rollowa: 

WA1'ER COMPANY further a(p"eee that retunds to the 
Foundation againat the f35 1 000.00 it shall have advanced 
toward• tbe installation coat or said 10-inch water main 
will be •de aeai-aMualq at the rate ot $50 .oo tor . 
each active residential ouata.er and $100 .00 tor each 
active· oa.aeroial cuata.er directly or indirectly connect 
to the proposed aa1n begi~ at a point on McOre~or 
Boulevard which 1a Juat Weat or (and not including} Bunch 
Beach Road-John Morna Road :to the intersection with the 
entrance road to Shell Point Village, thence northerly 
along aa1d entrance road ror the length or ea1d main to 
Shell Point Villas• (•an1ns tfaat there will be no retund 
made tor an)" cuetc.era procured alons the Bunch Beach Ron• 
John Morr18 Road nor 8JJ7 point eaat thereor), but · only ar 
the conau.ption rro. Sbell Point Villase haa attained an 

·average or 1.5 a1lllon pllona per 110nth tor each 6- month 
:pe~1oc2' bUl1.-'j)l4oY:icSod.· f'.Ut\tlhei' .,'Kat' no retUJISd'• ahlrll ·~II IIUldd 



the r1rat 100 ouata.era aerved, eithet· directly or 
ina1reot}T, troa the portion or the tranamiaaion 
line retunda are to be aade upon and, provided fur­
ther, tbat at au¥ tiM •• the Board ot County 
eo..iaaionera aball exeroiae ita option to purchaae 
ooverins thia new 10.1noh tranaalaaion line in the 
Shell Point VillaS• area or any branch line orr or 
aaae, all rurtber obltsation on the part or Water 
C~IQ" to aak.e &DJ' turther retunda ahall autllllltically 
oaaaa and lllter eo.paftT lball have no rurther obligatio• 
to retund •nT tben re.a1n1as unrerunded portion or 
aaid ortstnal $35,000.00 contribution. (It ia anticipat 
the Oount7 woul4n 1t ba able to exerolae ita option tor ' 
period or 6-112 to 7 ,.an.) No interest ahall be paid 
b7 water 0~ on an, portion or auoh contribution, 
~tbar retunded or not. It ia rurtber mutually agreed 
however, tbat 1t ~ obanoe the Count7 doea not exerciSe 
ita option to purobaae ooverins thia particular area 
or an1 portion tbereot, then in an1 and all events the 
-~•'" period that VAter OaapanJ ahall be obligated 
to Mice tbeae retunda tor ahall be a term or 10 years 
t'rcra an4 arter the o~noing or -ter aerv1ce 1n the 
area, Whether the tull $35,000.00 contributed has been 
retunded or not. 

All other terma and conditione or the original agreement 

addendum thereto dated October 24, 1967 shall remain in rul: 

and erreot. 

IN WITNESS WHBREOP tho parties hereto have hereunto set 

-.u ... ~ ... banda and aeala the %rday or January, 1968. 

FLORIDA CI'l'IES WATER COMPAN~ 

By~ 
V1oe President 

THB CHRISTIAN AND MISSIONAR~ 
A CB FOUNDATION, INC • 

• 
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